

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa





## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-396**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GRANT OF SERVICE INCENTIVE IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (PHP5,000.00) EACH TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES WHO WILL NOT RECEIVE THE PERFORMANCE-BASED BONUS GRANTED PURSUANT TO DILG-DBM JOINT MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 2021-01, AS AMENDED

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2023, the Sangguniang Panlungsod adopted Resolution No. 2023-391 also known as, "A resolution Approving the release of Performance-Based Bonus (PBB) for Fiscal Year 2022 to qualified officials and employees of the City Government of Muntinlupa";

WHEREAS, the PBB applied only to employees whose performance rating is at least Very Satisfactory (VS) and who were employed by the City Government of Muntinlupa as of 2022;

WHEREAS, pursuant and in compliance to the guideline issued for the grant of PBB, a number of City government officials and employees are not qualified to receive the said PBB;

whereas, on December 12, 2023, the Local Finance Committee executed and approved its Resolution No. 15, 2023 recommending the Grant of Service Recognition Incentive to Qualified Officials and Employees citing "in the interest of substantial justice and fairness, and in keeping with the financial means of the local government, it is but proper to grant service recognition incentive to such local officials and employees;"

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the grant of Service Incentive in the amount of *Five Thousand Pesos (Php5,000.00)* each to local government officials and employees who will not receive the Performance-Based Bonus granted pursuant to DILG-DBM Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2021-01, as amended.

ople's Center Building, Putation, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 177

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

the



## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-396

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the source of fund shall be taken from the 2023 Executive Budget under the Savings and subject to availability of funds.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023, on its 75<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

Member RAVL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATO

KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member.

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. PADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAINERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

**ABSENT** 

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENOR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaprend!



## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



7

Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-396

COUN, RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representatives:

VACANT

President

Association of Punongbarangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 1 9 DEC 2023

Nogle/10th SP

maruel

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangparllungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!